COLONEL GEORGE HOWARD BOULEVARD AND GENERAL RICHARD M. SCOTT BRIDGE - DESIGNATION

Act of Nov. 23, 2004, P.L. 914, No. 124

AN ACT

C1. 87

Designating a portion of State Route 1040 known as Spur Road in East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, as Colonel George Howard Boulevard and designating a bridge over railroad tracks on the Fruitville Pike, State Route 72, in Manheim Township, Lancaster County, as the General Richard M. Scott Bridge.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Colonel George Howard Boulevard.

- (a) Designation.--The portion of State Route 1040 known as Spur Road in East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County, is hereby designated and shall be known as Colonel George Howard Boulevard.
- (b) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain road signs which shall display the name of Colonel George Howard Boulevard at the beginning and the end of the section of the highway designated in subsection (a). Section 2. General Richard M. Scott Bridge.
- (a) Designation.--The bridge carrying the Fruitville Pike, State Route 72, over railroad tracks in Manheim Township, Lancaster County, is hereby designated and shall be known as the General Richard M. Scott Bridge.
- (b) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain signs at each side of the bridge designated in subsection (a).

Section 3. Effective date.

This act shall take effect in 60 days.